Denpasar, without the permission or knowledge of the legal owner Soeharsono, 
who previously gave power of attorney to Siprianus Judin. The defendant used the 
car for personal interests, namely working elsewhere with higher pay. As a result 
of this action, the victim Soeharsono suffered material losses of Rp. 25,000,000 
(twenty five million rupiah). 

3) Description of the Analysis of Fulfillment of the Elements of Article 363 
Paragraph (1) 5 of the Criminal Code 

Article 363 paragraph (1) 5 of the Criminal Code reads: 

"Theft committed against animals, motor vehicles, or goods which are partly or